17. Although total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of IFRS 16 therefore results in a change in
presentation of cash flows within the cash flow statement (see Note 20(c)).

The following tables may give an indication of estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s
financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by adjusting the amounts
reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute estimates of the
hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had
continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019
with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating
leases as
if under

IAS 17

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as
if under

IAS 17

Compared
to amounts
reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
(Note 1)

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial result for the year
ended 31 December 2019
impacted by the adoption
of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 127,884 5,437 5,832 127,489 40,011
Finance costs (27,414) 649 – (26,765) (2,747)
Profit before taxation 119,348 6,086 5,832 119,602 58,639
Profit for the year 110,483 6,086 5,832 110,737 53,328

BII Railway Transportation Technology Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 201996

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, LEASES (CONTINUED)
c. Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

The Group’s general and administrative expenses and finance costs are not allocated to individual
segments, so there is no significant impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s segment results.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts

related to
operating
leases as
if under

IAS 17

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as
if under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
(Notes 1 & 2)

(A) (B) (C=A+B)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Line items in the consolidated cash
flow statement for the year ended
31 December 2019 impacted by
the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 42,984 (8,085) 34,899 67,910
Net cash generated from operating

activities 39,126 (8,085) 31,041 82,107
Capital element of lease rentals paid (7,436) 7,436 – –
Interest element of lease rentals paid (649) 649 – –
Net cash generated from financing

activities 13,043 8,085 21,128 313,415

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in
2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied
in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all
of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS
17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute

[…]

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(I) EXPOSURE TO CURRENCY RISK
The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the reporting period to currency risk
arising from recognised assets denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the
entity to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in HK$,
translated using the spot rates at the year end date. Differences resulting from the translation of the
financial statements of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HK$)
2019 2018

RMB EUR RMB EUR
’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalent – 1,047 – –
Other receivables 44,548 – 45,545 –
Bank and other borrowings – (34,200) – –
Gross exposure arising

from recognised assets
and liabilities 44,548 (33,153) 45,545 –

(II) SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained
profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

2019 2018

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained
profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 10% 4,455 10% 4,555
(10)% (4,455) (10)% (4,555)

EUR 10% (2,818) 10% –
(10)% 2,818 (10)% –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured in the respective
functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rates ruling at the end of the reporting
period for presentation purposes.

BII Railway Transportation Technology Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 2019 169

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)